Table 23 Economic Profitability indicators scenarios
Scenario (Shadow price of

Carbon)
Economic Internal Rate of

Return (%)
NPV USD Million

Base Case Scenario  16.06 48.6
Market Price  17.22 52.36
Low Price Value 33.38 94.35
High Price Scenario n/a 140

Sensitivity analysis
131. A sensitivity analysis was undertaken using different risk-occurrence scenarios. These included an increase in
project costs (10% and 20%), a reduction in project benefits (10% and 20%), and combined scenarios (of both benefits
reduced by 10%, 20% and 30% and costs increased by 10% or 20%). Additionally, a delay in project benefits (1 and 2
years) and the reduction in benefits by 50% every 2 and 3 years due to the occurrence of climate change shocks were
considered. NPV remains positive so the project is still considered to be profitable under the tested scenarios. The
sensitivity test was also linked to the key risks and other key variables. Detailed assumptions and calculations are
attached in Annex 3 and Annex 25. Table 24 below presents the main general results of the sensitivity test.

D
 GREEN CLIMATE FUND FUNDING PROPOSAL V.3.0 | PAGE 50

Table 24 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Analysis
EIRR NPV (US$)

16.06% 48,602,508
15.72% 43,100,783

15.31% 37,599,058
15.76% 47,961,034

15.46% 47,319,560
Delay 1yr in Benefits 15.21% 41,879,632

14.24% 35,415,329

External Shock every 2 yr 12.96% 18,190,380

External Shock every 3 yr 15.30% 42,180,514
10% -10% 15.39% 42,459,309
10% -20% 14.95% 36,957,584
20% -20% 14.61% 36,316,110
20% -30% 12.86% 20,452,409
20% -10% 15.07% 41,817,835

Adoption rate / delays
Delay 2yr in Benefits

50% Benefits
External shock (prices, quantities, climate)

50% Benefits

Mixed Scenarios Costs Benefits

Benefits
-10%

Combined risks on sale prices, yields, adoption rates
-20%

Costs

10%

Increase in expenses, input prices and unit costs

20%

∆% Risk
Base scenario

E
 GREEN CLIMATE FUND FUNDING PROPOSAL V.3.0 | PAGE 51

E. LOGICAL FRAMEWORK

E.1. Project/Programme Focus

☒ Reduced emissions (mitigation)
☒ Increased resilience (adaptation)

E.2. GCF Impact level: Paradigm shift potential (max 600 words, approximately 1-2 pages)